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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Veerle Van Holle 
Ghent University, Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS First of all, I would like to complement the authors on the well-

founded and detailed description of an observational study’s 

research protocol. I only have minor and discretionary remarks. 

MINOR ESSENTIAL REVISIONS: 

1. On page 4 (last paragraph) and 5 (first paragraph), the 

authors describe the study aims. However, initially it was not 

directly clear to me how the variables would be analyzed 

according to each other. I think a figure file with a schematic 

overview of the data analytic plan might clarify this to the 

other readers of the manuscript? 

2. Throughout the manuscript, sedentary behavior is 

mentioned once in a while. For instance, the authors 

describe sedentary behavior as an outcome measure and 

also provide an overview of the assessment methods for this 

variable. However, the introduction part (including the aims) 

of the manuscript mainly focuses on physical activity and 

limitedly describes sedentary behavior as a potential 

outcome measure or mediator in the presented 

observational study. Therefore, I would recommend the 

authors to include some information on sedentary behaviors 

in the introduction as well, and to also provide a description 

of how much attention will be given to the sedentary 

behavior variable included in the study.  

3. Also the neighborhood social environment is mentioned in 

less detail compared to the neighborhood physical 

environment. This is particularly the case in the methods 

section (the introduction sufficiently focuses on the social 

environment). Please amend.  

DISCRETIONARY REVISIONS: 

- Throughout: sometimes “built environment” is used and 
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sometimes “physical environment” is used, please be 

uniform to enhance clarity. 

- Page 2: Abstract; line 26: this is the first time sedentary 

behavior is presented. Can the authors also refer to 

sedentary behavior in the introduction part of the abstract, or 

do they have a specific reason not to do so? 

- Page 2, first bullet point under “strengths and limitations of 

this study”: this is not really a limitation of the present study, 

but a limitation on the existing literature? If the authors 

agree, I would delete this as a limitation 

- Page 3; line 57: replace “in turns” with “in turn”. 

- Page 3; line 25: please specify the population of interest in 

the reference (adults instead of older adults?). 

- Page 4; line 31: please include some information on the 

“other” older adults, apart from those that are perfectly 

mobile and healthy. Are these community-dwelling older 

adults, or does the “more general population of Hong Kong 

older adults” the authors refer to, also include the 

institutionalized? (I assume not, since the neighborhood 

physical environment may be of a lower importance for 

those who are institutionalized because of mobility 

restrictions). This was not entirely clear to me as a reader.  

- Page 5, line 45: this concerns research on adults. Please 

specify this. Can the authors also mention elderly-specific 

results on interaction walkability-SES (e.g. BEPAS Seniors 

results – Van Holle et al., 2014)? 

- Page 8; line 21: change “feature” into “features”. 

- Page 8; lines 37-39: to be uniform with former sections, 

maybe put the perceived environment variables in italics. 

- Page 8; last sentence: Can the authors add an expected 

direction of association between weather/air pollution and 

PA/QoL? 

- Page 11; line 19: a period is missing in between “sex” and 

“As”. 

- Page 12; line 27: the study pamphlet is mentioned here for 

the first time. Change “the study pamphlet” into “a study 

pamphlet”? 

- Page 12; line 28: replace “home entrance door and” with 

“home entrance door or”?  

 

 

REVIEWER Kristi Heesch 
Queensland University of Technology 

REVIEW RETURNED 06-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The article describes the protocol for an observational study into 
associations between the built environment and physical activity 
behaviour as well as health outcomes. It will expand upon our 
knowledge of the role of the built environment and physical activity 
and allow for sophisticated analyses of multilevel relationships 
between variables at the environment and individual levels. The 
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article covers the protocol i detail and is very well written. I only have 
the following minor comments.  
 
Minor comments  
1. The study is currently been implemented. Therefore, the authors 
are encouraged to replace any wording about what will happen (eg 
page 5 line 30 “data will be collected ”) with what is happening (eg 
data are being collected).  
2. Page 3 line 31: The Madrid International Plan of Action on Ageing 
could use a reference.  
3. Page 4 line 30: The authors are asked to provide references after 
“although several recent studies”.  
4. Page 5 Line 12: As the study has not been published, all elements 
of STROBE were not applicable. There, the authors are encouraged 
to revise to “all applicable elements…”  
5. Page 8 Environmental audit paragraph vs GIS paragraph on page 
7: The audit tools are designed to be used for observations within a 
400 m buffer around a residence. The GIS data will be used to 
observe both 400 m and 1 km buffers. Will the GIS 1 km buffer 
variables be usable if there are not comparable audit data available 
or is anticipated that the 1 km variables are being created just for 
comparison with other studies? If the latter, it would be helpful to 
clarify that the GIS and audit 400 m are the data to be used in 
analysis.  
6. Page 11 line 18 typo: Change “Varies by levels” to “vary by level”. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: Verle Van Holle  
Comment 1.1:  
First of all, I would like to complement the authors on the well-founded and detailed description of an 
observational study’s research protocol. I only have minor and discretionary remarks.  
 
Reply:  
We thank Reviewer 1 for her appreciation of our study/  
 
MINOR ESSENTIAL REVISIONS:  
 
Comment 1.2:  
On page 4 (last paragraph) and 5 (first paragraph), the authors describe the study aims. However, 
initially it was not directly clear to me how the variables would be analysed according to each other. I 
think a figure file with a schematic overview of the data analytic plan might clarify this to the other 
readers of the manuscript?  
Reply:  
We have now added (simplified) diagrams depicting the study aims in terms of relationships that will 
be examined. Please see Figure 1 in the revised manuscript.  
 
Comment 1.3:  
Throughout the manuscript, sedentary behaviour is mentioned once in a while. For instance, the 
authors describe sedentary behaviour as an outcome measure and also provide an overview of the 
assessment methods for this variable. However, the introduction part (including the aims) of the 
manuscript mainly focuses on physical activity and limitedly describes sedentary behaviour as a 
potential outcome measure or mediator in the presented observational study. Therefore, I would 
recommend the authors to include some information on sedentary behaviours in the introduction as 
well, and to also provide a description of how much attention will be given to the sedentary behaviour 
variable included in the study.  
Reply:  
To clarify that we will be focusing on physical activity as well as sedentary behaviour, we have now 
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added to the revised manuscript the following:  
Page 4:  
“Additionally, recent studies indicate that, in this age group, some health benefits may even occur 
from light-intensity activities [5], including easy walking (<4.5 km per hour) and reduction of sedentary 
activities [6]. ...  
... It is, thus, important to examine the determinants of PA participation and sedentary behaviour (SB) 
specific to older adults so that age-appropriate interventions can be designed. ...  
In recognition that environment can impact on PA levels and SB, over the last 15 years researchers 
have gathered substantial supporting evidence on the influence of the neighbourhood environment on 
adults’ PA and SB [9, 10]....  
... Studies on older adults have found significant positive relationships of traffic/pedestrian safety 
(crosswalks; curb cuts; safe footpaths), access to commercial services, and access to recreational 
facilities/places with PA, especially walking [11-14, 16], and opposite relationships with SB [17]....  
...The detection of interacting, multi-level effects of individual, social and environmental factors on PA 
and SB behaviour is in line with social ecological models of health behaviour, representing the main 
theoretical approach of studies on the environment-PA and –health relationships [26]. Yet, how 
individual, social, and environmental factors act and interact to facilitate or hinder PA and SB of older 
adults is largely unknown [10, 17, 20, 22, 27]....  
... Apart from affecting residents’ PA and SB, physical and social neighbourhood environments have 
been linked to quality of life (QoL) and wellbeing indicators in older adults [18]. ...  
... Although recent studies have reported findings on associations of the neighbourhood environment 
with various forms of PA and sitting time in Hong Kong older Chinese dwellers [11, 12, 16-18], these 
studies focused on perfectly mobile and healthy individuals....”  
Pages 4-5:  
“To address the knowledge gaps identified above, the Active Lifestyle and the Environment in 
Chinese Seniors (ALECS) study seeks to: (1) assess the independent and interactive effects 
(associations) of aspects of the social and physical neighbourhood environment, individual 
characteristics (socio-demographics and health status) and psychosocial (social support and 
networks) factors on PA, SB, QoL and depressive symptoms in Hong Kong Chinese older adults 
(aged 65+ years); (2) examine the mediating effects of PA, SB and accessibility of social networks on 
the relationships between physical neighbourhood environment characteristics and depressive 
symptoms; (3) examine potential psychosocial mechanisms explaining the relationships of 
neighbourhood environment characteristics with PA and SB; (4) and examine associations of 
changes in PA, SB, QoL and depressive symptoms and neighbourhood environment characteristics 
and psychosocial factors as moderators of such associations. Figure 1 provides simplified diagram of 
the patterns of relationships that will be studied.”  
 
 
Comment 1.4:  
Also the neighbourhood social environment is mentioned in less detail compared to the 
neighbourhood physical environment. This is particularly the case in the methods section (the 
introduction sufficiently focuses on the social environment). Please amend.  
Reply:  
The neighbourhood social environment is mentioned in less detail because most of our measured 
focused on the physical neighbourhood environment. We have now explained the following in the 
Methods section:  
Page 7:  
GIS is also employed to define the percentage of older adult (65+ years) population in the 
neighbourhood based on Census data. This represents a neighbourhood social environment feature 
that has been found to be predictive of walking in older adults  
Page 8:  
“The EAST-HK quantifies features of the pedestrian environments along street segments, including 
traffic safety, pedestrian infrastructure, personal safety, aesthetics and access to various types of 
destinations and services. Aspects of personal safety include the following social environment 
characteristics: presence of people of different ages, presence of people arguing/fighting, presence of 
prostitutes and homeless people, other signs of social disorder). ...  
Cerin and colleagues developed and validated the Neighbourhood Environment Walkability Scale for 
Chinese Seniors (NEWS-CS) to assess the perceived aspect of the neighbourhood environment in 
Hong Kong [64]. This scale assesses perceived features that conceptually overlap with those 
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assessed by the EAST-HK. These include: perceived access to recreational facilities and parks, 
personal safety (including social environment variables, such as presence of people on the street and 
crime), traffic safety, access to transit points, aesthetics, pedestrian infrastructure, and access to a 
variety of destinations.”  
 
DISCRETIONARY REVISIONS:  
 
Comment 1.5:  
Throughout: sometimes “built environment” is used and sometimes “physical environment” is used, 
please be uniform to enhance clarity.  
Reply:  
We have now used the term “physical environment” throughout the manuscript since several aspects 
of the environment that we aim to study cannot be classified as ‘built’ environments (e.., weather 
conditions and pollution).  
 
Comment 1.6:  
Page 2: Abstract; line 26: this is the first time sedentary behavior is presented. Can the authors also 
refer to sedentary behavior in the introduction part of the abstract, or do they have a specific reason 
not to do so?  
Reply:  
The introductory part of the study makes reference to an active lifestyle (rather than physical activity). 
We interpret this to mean engagement in physical activity and avoidance of sedentary behavior. This 
is why we have not explicitly referred to sedentary behavior in this instance.  
 
Comment 1.7:  
Page 2, first bullet point under “strengths and limitations of this study”: this is not really a limitation of 
the present study, but a limitation on the existing literature? If the authors agree, I would delete this as 
a limitation.  
Reply:  
Thank you. We have now deleted the suggested point.  
 
Comment 1.8:  
Page 3; line 57: replace “in turns” with “in turn”.  
Reply:  
This has been done.  
 
Comment 1.9:  
Page 3; line 25: please specify the population of interest in the reference (adults instead of older 
adults?).  
Reply:  
This has been done. We have added “adults’ PA”.  
 
Comment 1.10:  
Page 4; line 31: please include some information on the “other” older adults, apart from those that are 
perfectly mobile and healthy. Are these community-dwelling older adults, or does the “more general 
population of Hong Kong older adults” the authors refer to, also include the institutionalized? (I 
assume not, since the neighborhood physical environment may be of a lower importance for those 
who are institutionalized because of mobility restrictions). This was not entirely clear to me as a 
reader.  
Reply:  
This reviewer is correct. We target population of this study are community-dwelling older adults in 
Hong Kong. We have now stated on page 4 that “Thus, it is not known whether the observed patterns 
of associations hold for a more general population of Hong Kong community-dwelling older adults”.  
 
Comment 1.11:  
Page 5, line 45: this concerns research on adults. Please specify this. Can the authors also mention 
elderly-specific results on interaction walkability-SES (e.g. BEPAS Seniors results – Van Holle et al., 
2014)?  
Reply:  
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This has been done.  
 
Comment 1.12:  
Page 8; line 21: change “feature” into “features”.  
Reply:  
This has been done.  
 
Comment 1.13:  
Page 8; lines 37-39: to be uniform with former sections, maybe put the perceived environment 
variables in italics.  
Reply:  
This has been done.  
 
Comment 1.14:  
Page 8; last sentence: Can the authors add an expected direction of association between weather/air 
pollution and PA/QoL?  
Reply:  
We have now explained that:  
“It is expected that humid and hot weather conditions and air pollution will be negatively associated 
with PA and QoL.”  
 
Comment 1.15:  
Page 11; line 19: a period is missing in between “sex” and “As”.  
Reply:  
Thank you. This has been corrected.  
 
Comment 1.16:  
Page 12; line 27: the study pamphlet is mentioned here for the first time. Change “the study 
pamphlet” into “a study pamphlet”?  
Reply:  
This has been done.  
 
Comment 1.17:  
Page 12; line 28: replace “home entrance door and” with “home entrance door or”?  
Reply:  
Yes, this Reviewer is correct. Thank you for such a great attention to detail. We have made the 
requested correction.  
 
   
Reviewer 2: Kristi Heesch  
 
Comment 2.1:  
The article describes the protocol for an observational study into associations between the built 
environment and physical activity behaviour as well as health outcomes. It will expand upon our 
knowledge of the role of the built environment and physical activity and allow for sophisticated 
analyses of multilevel relationships between variables at the environment and individual levels. The 
article covers the protocol in detail and is very well written. I only have the following minor comments.  
Reply:  
We thank Reviewer 2 for her appreciation of our study and manuscript.  
 
Minor comments  
 
Comment 2.2:  
The study is currently been implemented. Therefore, the authors are encouraged to replace any 
wording about what will happen (eg page 5 line 30 “data will be collected ”) with what is happening 
(eg data are being collected).  
Reply:  
Thank you. This has been done throughout the revised manuscript where appropriate. We kept the 
future tense when describing analyses and dissemination as these will commence once the data 
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collection has been completed (i.e., in the future).  
 
Comment 2.3:  
Page 3 line 31: The Madrid International Plan of Action on Ageing could use a reference.  
Reply:  
We have now added a reference.  
 
Comment 2.4:  
Page 4 line 30: The authors are asked to provide references after “although several recent studies”.  
Reply:  
We have now provided appropriate references for this statement.  
 
Comment 2.5:  
Page 5 Line 12: As the study has not been published, all elements of STROBE were not applicable. 
There, the authors are encouraged to revise to “all applicable elements…”  
Reply:  
We have now stated that:  
“All applicable elements of the standardized checklist for the Strengthening the Reporting of 
Observational Studies in Epidemiology (STROBE) recommendations were used to ensure that all 
important aspects relevant to study design and data collection were addressed [50].”  
 
Comment 2.6:  
Page 8 Environmental audit paragraph vs GIS paragraph on page 7: The audit tools are designed to 
be used for observations within a 400 m buffer around a residence. The GIS data will be used to 
observe both 400 m and 1 km buffers. Will the GIS 1 km buffer variables be usable if there are not 
comparable audit data available or is anticipated that the 1 km variables are being created just for 
comparison with other studies? If the latter, it would be helpful to clarify that the GIS and audit 400 m 
are the data to be used in analysis.  
Reply:  
The results of the GIS 1km buffer variables will be usable. One of the issues we are interested in is 
establishing the most appropriate geographical scale for the assessment of associations between 
available GIS-based measure of the environment and various outcomes in older adults (although this 
is not a primary aim of the study). It is not possible for us to conduct environmental audits of 1km 
residential buffers as we do not have resources for this work. However, we have the resources to 
compute GIS variables for various buffer sizes and complete environmental audits of 400m residential 
buffers.  
 
Comment 2.7:  
Page 11 line 18 typo: Change “Varies by levels” to “vary by level”.  
Reply:  
Thank you. We have made appropriate corrections.  

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Veerle Van Holle 
Ghent University, Belgium 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have no further comments. The authors have answered all of my 
comments in sufficient detail and have adapted the manuscript 
accordingly. For me, this paper can be accepted for publication. 
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